



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.2919 of 2026

Dhirendra Kumar Nayak

Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Dalai, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha and
Others***

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. S.P. Das, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

21.04.2026

Order No.

- 06.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. Heard learned counsels appearing for the parties.
3. On the face of the order passed by this Court on 29.01.2026, 04.02.2026, 25.02.2026 & 09.04.2026, learned Addl. Standing Counsel failed to produce the order passed by the Collector, so reflected in Annexure-3, even though Opp. Party No.2 has been intimated to produce the order by the office of Advocate General vide letter dated 29.01/02.02.2026, 04.02/06.02.2026, 25.02/27.02.2026 and 17.04/18.04.2026.
4. Considering the fact that the instruction is not forthcoming in spite of repeated communication being issued by the office of Advocate General as found from the relevant file so produced in Court, this Court directs for personal appearance of Opp. Party No.2 and



with a direction to produce the order passed by him so reflected in the impugned order dated 22.01.2026. Opp. Party No.2 is directed to appear before this Court on 05.05.2026.

5. As requested, list this matter on 05.05.2026.

Free copy to Mr. S.P. Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel for compliance.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Basudev